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Bluetooth-speaker
Art.no 39-3616  Model BX40

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the 
product and then save it for future reference. We reserve the 
right for any errors in text or images and any necessary changes 
made to technical data. In the event of technical problems or 
other queries, please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
• Protect your hearing. Listening on high 

volume for prolonged periods can lead to 
permanent hearing loss. Set the volume to a 
low level before using the product.

• Be careful when using the product if it poses 
a possible danger to yourself or others 
due to your inability to clearly hear your 
surroundings.

• Never subject the product to high temperature, 
dust, heavy vibration, or impacts.

• Do not place the product in continuous 
sunlight or near naked flames.

• Never attempt to tamper with or modify the 
product in anyway.

• Never let the battery charge for extended 
periods when it is not inuse. Discontinue 
charging during thunderstorms.

• Turn off both the product and mobile phone 
in areas where you are requested to do so, 
such as in hospitals, aircraft or areas where 
there is a risk of explosion.

1. Microphone
2. [DC 5V] USB-C port for the included charging cable
3. LED indicator
4. [ - ] Press to lower the volume, hold in to change to the 

previous track.
5. [ + ] Press to raise the volume, hold in to change to  

the next track
6. [  ] Press to start and pause music playback. Press to 

answer or end a call. Press 3 times to reject an incoming 
call or move a call from the speaker to the phone. Hold for 2 
seconds to turn the speaker on/off.

7. RGB light

Off
Hold [  ] for approximately 3 seconds. 

Buttons and functions

1. Switch the speaker on by holding [  ] for 2 seconds.  
The LED indicator starts flashing blue. The speaker is now 
detectable for other Bluetooth devices.

2. Activate Bluetooth on the device to be paired and begin 
scanning for the speaker. When the speaker has been found 
by the Bluetooth device it will appear as exibel BX40. 

3. Select the speaker from the list. Once a connection has been 
established the LED indicator will shine with a fixed blue light.

4. Start playback on your device. Adjust the volume and control  
playback from the Bluetooth device or directly on the speaker.

Note!
• The speaker will automatically connect to the device it was 

connected to last (provided that Bluetooth mode is activated 
on your device).

• If you want to connect another device, follow the same steps 
1−4 above.

Charging
Charge the battery fully before using the speaker for the first time.

1. Connect the included charging cable to the USB-C port and 
to a USB-charger or computer.

2. The LED indicator (3) shines red when charging is in progress.
3. The LED indicator turn off once the battery is fully charged.

Operating instructions
On/off button
On − use with a previously paired  
external device
Hold [  ] for approximately 2 seconds. 

On − to use the earphones with a new external device
Follow the instructions in the Bluetooth connection section.

Bluetooth-anslutning

Disconnect bluetooth

Hold both [ - ] and [ + ] to  
disconnect bluetooth.
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Call management Troubleshooting guide
The speaker will not 
switch on.

The battery might be flat.  
Charge the battery.

The speaker will not 
charge.

Try charging the speaker using another 
USB charger and USB cable.

No sound when a 
Bluetooth device 
has been connected.

• Adjust the volume on the Bluetooth 
device and speaker.

• Make sure that the Bluetooth 
connection has been properly 
established.

• Test file playback on the Bluetooth 
device first before connecting it to 
the speaker.

• Make sure that no other wireless 
devices are disrupting the Bluetooth 
connection.

Specifikationer
Bluetooth Version 5.3
 Output power 2 dBm
 Frequency response 2402 – 2480 MHz
 Range ca 10 m

Built-in battery Li-Ion, 2600 mAh, 3,7 V 

Charging USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Charging time approx. 3-4 h

Playback time approx. 3-5 h (50 % volume, light on) 
  approx. 20 h (50 % volume, light off)

IP rating IPX6

Speaker 2 × 8 W

Frequency range 60Hz - 18KHz

Dimensions 199 × 80 × 47,2 mm

Weight 510 g

Simplified EU Declaration Of Conformity 
Hereby, Clas Ohlson AB declares that the radio equipment type 

exibel BX40 is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.  
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at  

the following internet address: www.clasohlson.com

• Answering an incoming call:  
Press [  ] once.

• Ending a call: Press [  ] once.

• Rejecting an incoming call:  
Press [  ] three times.

Audio listening

• Go to the next track:  
Hold [ + ] for 2 seconds.

• Increase the volume: Press [ + ] once.

• Play/pause: Press [  ] once.

Light effects
Press [  ] repeatedly according to the illustration below to 
swicth between five different light effects.

• Privacy mode - move the call from 
the speaker to the phone:  
Press [  ] three times.

• Go to the previous track:  
Hold [ − ] for 2 seconds.

• Decrease the volume: Press [ − ] once.

Care and maintenance
• The speaker is resistant to water and moisture so you can 

leave it outdoors.
• Clean the speaker using a lightly moistened cloth. Use only 

mild cleaning agents, never solvents or corrosive chemicals.

Responsible disposal
This symbol indicates that the product should not be 
disposed of with general household waste. This applies 
throughout the entire EU. In order to prevent any 
harm to the environment or health hazards caused by 
incorrect waste disposal, the product must be handed 
in for recycling so that the material can be disposed 
of in a responsible manner. When recycling your product, 
take it to your local collection facility or contact the place of 
purchase. They will ensure that the product is disposed of in an 
environmentally sound manner.
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Bluetooth-högtalare
Art.nr 39-3616  Modell BX40

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den 
sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel 
samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra 
frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
• Skydda din hörsel. Lyssning med hög 

volym under lång tid kan leda till bestående 
hörselskador. Ställ in volymen på en låg nivå 
innan du börjar använda produkten.

• Var försiktig med att använda produkten om 
det kan innebära fara för dig själv och andra 
att du inte kan höra omgivandeljud.

• Utsätt aldrig produkten för höga temperaturer, 
dammig miljö, starka vibrationer, och stötar.

• Placera inte produkten iihållande solljus eller i 
närheten av öppen eld.

• Försök inte ta isär eller modifiera produkten 
på något sätt.

• Låt inte produkten vara på laddning under en 
längre period när den inte används. Avbryt 
laddningen vid åskväder.

• Stäng av både produkten och din 
mobiltelefon när du vistas i utrymmen där du 
är anmodad att stänga av mobiltelefonen,t.
ex. på sjukhus, i flygplan eller områden där 
det föreligger explosionsrisk.

1. Mikrofon
2. [DC 5V] USB-C-anslutning för medföljande laddkabel
3. LED-indikator
4. [ - ] Tryck för att minska volymen, håll in för att byta till 

föregående spår
5. [ + ] Tryck för att öka volymen, håll in för att byta till nästa spår
6. [  ] Tryck för att spela upp eller pausa. Tryck för att svara/

avsluta samtal. Tryck 3 gånger för att avvisa samtal eller flytta 
samtalet från högtalaren till telefonen. Håll in för att slå på/av 
högtalaren. 

7. RGB-ljus

Av
Håll in [  ] i ca 3 sek. 

Knappar och funktioner

1. Slå på högtalaren genom att hålla in [  ] 2 sekunder. 
LED-indikatorn (3) börjar blinka blått. Högtalaren kan nu 
upptäckas av andra Bluetooth-enheter.

2. Aktivera Bluetooth på den enhet som ska anslutas och sök 
sedan efter högtalaren. När högtalaren hittas av Bluetooth-
enheten visas den som exibel BX40. 

3. Välj högtalaren i listan. När kontakt upprättats lyser  
LED-indikatorn med ett fast blått sken.

4. Starta uppspelningen på din enhet. Justera volymen och 
styr uppspelningen på Bluetooth-enheten eller direkt på 
högtalaren.

Obs!
• Högtalaren ansluter automatiskt till senast anslutna enhet 

(förutsatt att Bluetooth är aktiverat på enheten).
• Om du vill ansluta till en annan enhet, följ på samma sätt  

steg 1−4 ovan.

Laddning
Ladda batteriet fullt innan du använder högtalaren för  
första gången.

1. Anslut medföljande laddkabel till USB-C-anslutningen och till 
valfri USB-laddare eller dator.

2. LED-indikatorn (3) lyser med rött sken när laddning pågår.
3. När batteriet är fulladdat slocknar LED-indikatorn.

Användning
På − Användning med tidigare  
ansluten enhet
Håll in [  ] i ca 2 sek.

På − Användning med ny extern enhet
Följ instruktionerna i avsnittet Bluetooth-anslutning.

Bluetooth-anslutning

Koppla från bluetooth

Håll in både [ - ] och [ + ] för att 
koppla ifrån bluetooth.
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Samtalshantering Felsökningsschema
Det går inte att slå 
på högtalaren.

Batteriet kan vara urladdat.  
Ladda batteriet.

Det går inte att 
ladda högtalaren.

Prova att ladda högtalaren med en annan 
USB-laddare och USB-kabel.

Inget ljud när en 
Bluetooth-enhet 
anslutits.

• Kontrollera volymen på din Bluetooth-
enhet och på högtalaren.

• Försäkra dig om att Bluetooth-
anslutningen är korrekt utförd.

• Prova att spela upp aktuell fil på 
din Bluetooth-enhet utan att den är 
ansluten till högtalaren för att försäkra 
dig om att den fungerar.

• Försäkra dig om att ingen annan 
trådlös utrustning stör Bluetooth-
överföringen.

Specifikationer
Bluetooth Version 5.3
 Uteffekt 2 dBm 
 Frekvensområde 2402 – 2480 MHz
 Räckvidd ca 10 m

Inbyggt batteri Li-Ion, 2600 mAh, 3,7 V 

Laddning USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Laddtid ca 3-4 tim

Speltid ca 3-5 tim (50 % volym, ljus på) 
  ca 20 tim (50 % volym, ljus av)

Skyddsklass IPX6

Högtalare 2 × 8 W

Frekvensomfång 60Hz - 18KHz

Mått 199 × 80 × 47,2 mm 

Vikt 510 g

Förenklad EU-Försäkran Om Överensstämmelse
Härmed försäkrar Clas Ohlson AB att denna typ av radio- 

utrustning exibel BX40 överensstämmer med direktiv 2014/53/
EU. Den fullständiga texten till EU-försäkran om överensstäm-

melse finns på följande webbadress: www.clasohlson.com

• Besvara inkommande samtal:  
Tryck [  ] en gång.

• Avsluta samtal: Tryck [  ] en gång.

• Avvisa inkommande samtal:  
Tryck [  ] tre gånger.

Lyssna på musik

• Hoppa till nästa spår:  
Håll [ + ] intryckt i 2 sek.

• Höja ljudvolymen: Tryck [ + ] en gång.

• Play/pause: Tryck [  ] en gång.

Ljuseffekter
Tryck [  ] upprepade gånger enlligt nedan för att byta mellan  
5 olika ljuseffektlägen.

• Flytta samtalet från högtalaren till 
telefonen: Tryck [  ] tre gånger.

• Hoppa till föregående spår:  
Håll [ − ] intryckt i 2 sek.

• Sänka ljudvolymen: Tryck [ − ] en gång.

Skötsel och underhåll
• Högtalaren tål vatten och fukt, du kan ha den ute i alla väder.
• Rengör högtalaren med en lätt fuktad trasa. Använd ett milt 

rengöringsmedel, aldrig lösningsmedel eller frätande 
kemikalier.

Avfallshantering
Denna symbol innebär att produkten inte får kastas  
tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall. Detta gäller inom  
hela EU. För att förebygga eventuell skada på miljö 
och hälsa, orsakad av felaktig avfallshantering, ska 
produkten lämnas till återvinning så att materialet kan  
tas omhand på ett ansvarsfullt sätt. När du 
lämnar produkten till återvinning, använd dig av de 
returhanteringssystem som finns där du befinner dig eller 
kontakta inköpsstället. De kan se till att produkten tas om hand 
på ett för miljön tillfredställande sätt.
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Bluetooth-høyttaler
Art.nr 39-3616  Modell BX40

Les gjennom hele bruksanvisningen før produktet tas i bruk, og 
ta vare på den for fremtidig bruk. Vi tar forbehold om eventuelle 
feil i tekst og bilder, samt endringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske 
problemer eller andre spørsmål, kontakt vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
• Beskytt hørselen din. Høyt volum over tid 

kan føre til varige hørselsskader. Still volumet 
på et lavt nivå før du begynner å bruke 
hodetelefonen.

• Vær forsiktig med å bruke høyttaleren hvis det 
kan være til fare for deg selv og andre at du 
ikke hører lyder fra omgivelsene rundt deg.

• Utsett aldri produktet for høye temperaturer, 
fuktighet, støvete omgivelser, sterke 
vibrasjoner ellerstøt.

• Plasser ikke produktet i vedvarende sollys 
eller nær åpen ild.

• Produktet må ikke modifiseres eller endres på.
• La ikke batteriet bli stående til lading over tid 

hvis det ikke er ibruk. Avbryt ladingen ved 
tordenvær.

• Skru av både hodetelefoner og mobiltelefon 
når du er på plasser derdu blir anmodet om 
å stenge av mobiltelefonen, som f.eks. på 
sykehus, i fly eller områder hvor det er fare for 
eksplosjoner.

1. Mikrofon
2. [DC 5V] USB-C-tilkobling for medfølgende ladekabel
3. LED-indikator
4. [ - ] Trykk for å senke volumet, eller hold inne for å gå til 

forrige spor
5. [ + ] Trykk for å heve volumet, eller hold inne for å gå til  

neste spor
6. [  ] Trykk for å spille av eller ta pause. Trykk for å svare/

avslutte samtalen. Trykk 3 ganger for å avvise samtaler eller 
flytte samtalen fra høyttaleren til telefonen. Hold inne for å slå 
på/av høyttaleren.

7. RGB-lys

Av
Hold [  ] inne i ca. 3 sek. 

Knapper og funksjoner

1. Slå på høyttaleren ved å holde [  ] inne. LED-indikatoren 
begynner å blinke blått. Høyttaleren er klar for å bli registrert 
av andre Bluetooth-enheter.

2. Aktiver Bluetooth på den enhet som skal kobles og søk 
deretter etter høyttaleren. Når høyttaleren blir funnet 
Bluetooth-enheten vises den som exibel BX40. 

3. Velg høyttaleren fra listen. Når kontakten er opprettet lyser 
LED-indikatoren med fast blått lys.

4. Start avspillingen på enheten din. Juster volumet og 
styr avspillingen på Bluetooth-enheten eller direkte på 
høyttaleren.

Obs!
• Høyttaleren kobler seg automatisk opp mot den senest 

brukte enheten (forutsatt at Bluetooth er aktivert på enheten).
• Hvis du skal koble den til en annen enhet så gjør som 

beskrevet i trinnene 1−4 ovenfor.

Lading
Lad opp batteriet fullt før første gangs bruk.

1. Medfølgende ladekabelen kobles til USB-C-uttaket og til 
valgfri USB-lader eller datamaskin.

2. LED-indikatoren (3) lyser rødt mens ladingen pågår.
3. Når indikatoren slukker er batteriet fulladet.

Bruk
På/Av
På − Brukes med en tidligere  
tilkoblet enhet
Hold [  ] inne i ca. 2 sek. 

På − Brukes med en ny ekstern enhet
Følg instruksjonene i avsnittet Bluetooth-tilkobling. 

Tilkobling av ekstern enhet via Bluetooth

Slå av Bluetooth

Hold inne både [ - ] og [ + ] for 
å slå av Bluetooth.
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Behandling av samtaler Feilsokingskjema
Det går ikke å slå 
på høyttaleren.

Batteriet kan være utladet.  
Lad opp batteriet.

Det går ikke å 
lade høyttaleren.

Forsøk å lade høyttaleren med en annen 
USB-lader og USB-kabel.

Ingen lyd når en 
Bluetooth-enhet 
kobles til.

• Kontroller voluminnstillingen både på 
Bluetooth-enheten og høyttaleren.

• Forsikre deg om at Bluetooth-
tilkoblingen er korrekt utført.

• Forsøk å spille av den aktuelle filen på 
Bluetooth-enheten uten at den er koblet 
til høyttaleren, for å forsikre deg om at 
den fungerer.

• Kontroller om det er annet trådløst 
utstyr som forstyrrer Bluetooth-
overføringen.

Spesifikasjoner
Bluetooth Versjon 5.3
 Effekt ut 2 dBm
 Frekvensområde 2402-2480 MHz
 Rekkevidde ca. 10 m

Innebygd batteri Li-Ion, 2600 mAh, 3,7 V

Lading USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Ladetid ca. 3-4 timer

Spilletid ca. 3-5 timer (50 % volum, lys på) 
  ca. 20 timer (50 % volum, lys av)

Beskyttelsesklasse IPX6

Høyttaler 2 × 8 W

Frekvensomfang 60Hz - 18KHz

Mål 199 × 80 × 47,2 mm

Vekt 510 g

Forenklet Samsvarserklæring
Clas Ohlson AB erklærer at exibel BX40 er i overensstemmelse  

med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Samsvarserklæringen i fulltekst er 
tilgjengelig på følgende internettadresse: www.clasohlson.com

• Besvare innkommende samtale:  
Trykk på [  ] én gang.

• Avslutt samtale: Trykk på [  ] én gang.

• Avvise innkommende samtale:  
Trykk på [  ] tre ganger.

Lytte til musikk

• Gå til neste spor:  
Hold [ + ] inne i 2 sek.. 

• Heve volumet: Trykk én gang på [ + ].

• Play/pause: Trykk på [  ] én gang.

Lyseffekter
Trykk [  ] gjentatte ganger som vist nedenfor for å veksle 
mellom fem ulike lyseffektmoduser.

• Flytt samtalen fra høyttaleren til 
telefonen: Trykk på [  ] tre ganger.

• Gå til foregående spor:  
Hold [ − ] inne i 2 sek.. 

• Reduser volumet: Trykk én gang på [ − ].

Vedlikehold
• Høyttaleren tåler fuktighet og vann, og kan brukes ute i all 

slags vær.
• Rengjør produktet med en lett fuktet klut. Bruk et mildt 

rengjøringsmiddel, aldri løsemidler eller etsende kjemikalier.

Avfallshåndtering
Dette symbolet betyr at produktet ikke må kastes  
sammen med øvrig husholdningsavfall. Dette gjelder i 
hele EØS. For å forebygge eventuelle skader på helse 
og miljø som følge av feil håndtering av avfall, skal pro-
duktet leveres til gjenvinning, slik at materialet blir tatt 
hånd om på en tilfredsstillende måte. Når produktet 
skal kasseres, benytt eksisterende systemer for returhåndtering  
eller kontakt forhandler. De vil ta hånd om produktet på en  
miljømessig forsvarlig måte.
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Bluetooth-kaiutin
Toutenro 39-3616  Malli BX40

Lue koko käyttöohje ja säästä se tulevaa käyttöä varten.
Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vas-
taa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos tuotteeseen tulee 
teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun

Turvallisuus
• Suojaa kuulosi. Pitkäaikainen kuuntelu kovalla 

äänenvoimakkuudella saattaa johtaa pysyviin 
kuulovaurioihin. Säädä äänenvoimakkuus 
matalaksi, ennen kuin aloitat kuulokkeiden 
käytön.

• Jos sinulle tai muille henkilöille voi aiheutua 
vaaraa siitä, että et kuule ympäristön ääniä, 
ole varovainen kuulokkeita käyttäessäsi.

• Älä altista laitetta korkeille lämpötiloille, pölylle, 
tärinälle, iskuille, kosteudelle tai vedelle.

• Älä sijoita laitetta aurinkoiseen paikkaan tai 
avotulen läheisyyteen.

• Älä pura tai muuta laitetta millään tavalla.
• Älä pidä laitetta pitkään latauksessa, kun sitä 

ei käytetä. Älä lataa laitetta ukkosella.
• Sammuta sekä kuulokkeet että matkapuhelin 

tiloissa, jossa matkapuhelimen käyttö on 
kielletty (esim. sairaalat ja lentokoneet), sekä 
tiloissa, joissa on räjähdysvaara.

1. Mikrofoni
2. [DC 5V] USB-C-liitäntä mukana tulevalle latauskaapelille
3. LED-merkkivalo
4. [ - ] Laske äänen-voimakkuutta painamalla painiketta lyhyesti, 

siirry edelliseen raitaan painamalla painiketta pitkään. 
5. [ + ] Nosta äänen-voimakkuutta painamalla painiketta lyhyesti, 

siirry seuraavaan raitaan painamalla painiketta pitkään.
6. [  ] Paina soittaaksesi/keskeyttääksesi. Vastaa puheluun / 

lopeta puhelu painamalla painiketta lyhyesti. Paina 3 kertaa 
hylätäksesi puhelut tai siirtääksesi puhelun kaiuttimesta 
puhelimeen. Pidä pohjaan painettuna käynnistääksesi/
sammuttaaksesi kaiuttimen.

7. RGB-valo

Sammuttaminen
Paina [  ] 3 sekunnin ajan.

Painikkeet ja toiminnot

1. Kytke kaiutin päälle painamalla pitkään [  ]. LED-merkkivalo 
alkaa vilkkua siniseksi. Kaiutin on nyt Bluetooth-laitteiden 
hakutilassa.

2. Aktivoi liitettävän laitteen Bluetooth ja etsi kaiutinta.  
Kun kaiutin on löytynyt, se näkyy Bluetooth-laitteiden listassa 
nimellä exibel BX40. 

3. Valitse kaiutin listalta. Kun yhteys on muodostettu,  
LED-merkkivalo palaa siniseksi.

4. Käynnistä toisto soittimesta. Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta ja 
hallitse toistoa Bluetooth-yksiköstä tai suoraan kaiuttimesta.

Huom.!
• Kaiutin muodostaa automaattisesti yhteyden viimeksi 

liitettynä olleeseen laitteeseen (kun laitteen Bluetooth  
on aktivoitu).

• Jos haluat liittää sen toiseen laitteeseen, toista edellä  
mainitut vaiheet 1−4.

Lataaminen
Lataa akku täyteen, ennen kuin käytät kaiuttimen ensimmäistä 
kertaa.

1. Liitä mukana tuleva latauskaapeli USB-C-liitäntään ja 
tietokoneeseen tai USB-laturiin.

2. Merkkivalo (3) palaa oranssina latauksen aikana.
3. Kun akku on ladattu täyteen, LED-merkkivalo sammuu.

Käyttö
Käynnistäminen ja sammuttaminen (ON/OFF)
Käynnistäminen aiemmin  
liitetyn soittimen kanssa
Paina [  ] noin 2 sekunnin ajan. 

Käynnistäminen uuden soittimen kanssa
Noudata kappaleen Bluetooth-liitäntä ohjeita.

Bluetooth-liitäntä

Bluetoothin kytkeminen pois päältä

Paina ja pidä painettuna sekä 
[ - ] että [ + ] kytkeäksesi  
Bluetoothin pois päältä.
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Puheluiden hallinta Vianhakutaulukko
Kaiutin ei  
käynnisty.

Akku saattaa olla tyhjä. Lataa akku.

Kaiuttimen akku ei 
lataudu.

Kokeile ladata kaiutin toisella USB-laturilla 
ja USB-johdolla.

Ääntä ei kuulu, kun 
Bluetooth-laite 
on liitetty.

• Tarkista soittimen ja kaiuttimen 
äänenvoimakkuus.

• Varmista, että Bluetooth-yhteys on 
muodostettu oikein.

• Varmista tiedoston toiminta toistamalla 
sitä soittimella ilman kaiutinta.

• Varmista, että muut langattomat 
laitteet eivät häiritse Bluetooth-yhteyttä.

Tekniset tiedot
Bluetooth Versio 5.3
 Lähtöteho 2 dBm 
 Taajuusalue 2402 – 2480 MHz
 Kantama Noin 10 m

Kiinteä akku Li-Ion, 2600 mAh, 3,7 V 

Lataaminen USB-C, 5 V DC, 1 A

Latausaika Noin 3-4 tuntia

Soittoaika Noin 3-5 tuntia (50 % äänenvoimakkuudesta,  
  valo päällä). 
  Noin 20 tuntia (50 % äänenvoimakkuudesta,  
  valo pois päältä).

Suojausluokka IPX6

Kaiutin 2 × 8 W

Taajuusalue 60Hz - 18KHz

Mitat 199 × 80 × 47,2 mm

Paino 510 g

Yksinkertaistettu EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Clas Ohlson AB vakuuttaa, että radiolaitetyyppi exibel BX40 on  
direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuus-

vakuutuksen täysimittainen teksti on saatavilla 
seuraavassa internetosoitteessa: www.clasohlson.com

• Saapuvaan puheluun vastaaminen: 
Paina kerran [  ].

• Puhelun lopettaminen:  
Paina kerran [  ].

• Saapuvan puhelun hylkääminen: 
Paina [  ] kolmesti.

Musiikin kuunteleminen

• Siirry seuraavaan raitaan: Pidä [ + ] 
alaspainettuna 2 sekunnin ajan.

• Lisää äänenvoimakkuutta:  
Paina kerran [ + ].

• Toisto/tauko: Paina kerran [  ].

Valotehosteet
Paina [  ] toistuvasti alla esitetyllä tavalla vaihtaaksesi viiden eri 
valotehostetilan välillä.

• Puhelun siirtäminen kaiuttimesta 
puhelimeen: Paina [  ] kolmesti.

• Palaa edeltävään raitaan: Pidä [ − ] 
alaspainettuna 2 sekunnin ajan.

• Vähennä äänenvoimakkuutta:  
Paina kerran [ − ].

Huolto ja kunnossapito
• Kaiutin kestää vettä ja kosteutta, sitä voi käyttää ulkona 

säällä kuin säällä.
• Puhdista kaiutin kevyesti kostutetulla liinalla. Käytä mietoa 

puhdistusainetta. Älä käytä liuottimia tai syövyttäviä 
kemikaaleja.

Kierrättäminen
Tämä kuvake tarkoittaa, että tuotetta ei saa hävittää  
kotitalousjätteen seassa. Tämä koskee koko EU-
aluetta. Virheellisestä hävittämisestä johtuvien 
mahdollisten ympäristö- ja terveyshaittojen 
ehkäisemiseksi tuote tulee viedä kierrätettäväksi, jotta 
materiaali voidaan käsitellä vastuullisella tavalla. Kierrätä 
tuote käyttämällä paikallisia kierrätysjärjestelmiä tai ota yhteys 
ostopaikkaan. Ostopaikassa tuote kierrätetään vastuullisella 
tavalla.
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